Article 100 The Board of Director shall set forth the authority of 

external investment and establish strict examination and decision-making 

procedure; the major investment items shall be subject to the examination 

and approval of the relevant experts and the approval of the Shareholders’ 

Assembly. 

第一百零一条 董事长行使下列职权： 

Article 101 The chairman of the board may exercising the follows 

authorities: 

（一）主持股东会和召集、主持董事会会议； 

(1) Presiding over the convention of the Shareholders' Assembly and 

the Board Conference; 

（二）督促、检查董事会决议的执行； 

(2) Pressing and supervising the fulfillment of the board of supervisors;

[...]

shares of the Company propose. 

第一百零五条 董事会召开临时董事会，于会议召开两日以前书面

通知全体董事。 

Article 105 The Board of Directors convene the provisional board of 

directors, the written notice should be given to all the directors within 2 days 

before convening conference. 

第一百零六条 董事会会议通知包括以下内容： 

Article 106 The notice of the Board of Directors shall include the 

following: 

（一）会议日期和地点； 

(1) Date and place; 

（二）会议期限； 

(2) Time limit; 

（三）事由及议题； 

(3) Reason and topic; 

（四）发出通知的日期。 

(4) Date of the notice issuing.  

通知应以英文及中文制作。 

Notice shall be made in English and Chinese.

[...]

under discussion, and the participating directors and recorder shall sign on 

record. The participating directors have the right to request to make 

explanatory notes on record about their statements. The time limit for the 

storage of the records of the board conference as the Company's file shall 15 

years. 

第一百一十四条 董事会会议记录包括以下内容： 

Article 114 The record of the Board Conference shall include the 

following: 

（一）会议召开的日期、地点和召集人姓名； 

(1) Date, place and name of the convener; 

（二）出席董事的姓名以及受他人委托出席董事会的董事姓名； 

(2) Names of the present directors and the present entrusted directors 

(agent);

[...]

expertise and experience, and appointed by the Board of Directors. 

本章程第七十九条规定不得担任公司董事的情形适用于董事会秘

书。 

The secretary to the board of directors about the prohibition from the 

assumption of directors set forth in Article 79 shall be applicable to the 

secretary to the board of directors. 

第一百一十九条 董事会秘书的主要职责是： 

Article 119 The primary responsibility secretary to the board of 

directors is： 

（一）依法准备和及时递交政府有关部门要求的董事会、股东会

出具的报告和文件； 

(1) Prepare and submit the documents and reports issued by the Borad 

of Directors and the Shareholders’ Assembly according to law required by

[...]

Management Jiangsu Co., Ltd. 

第一百二十三条 《公司法》第 178 条规定的情形的人员，不得担

任公司的总经理、副总经理。 

Article 123 Anyone who is under any of the circumstances prescribed 

in Article 178 of Company law shall not assume the post of general manager 

or vice general manager of Company. 

第一百二十四条 总经理每届任期三年，连聘可以连任。 

Article 124 Each term of office of general manager shall be 3 years. 

The general manager may, after the expiry of their term of office, hold a 

consecutive term upon reelection. 

第一百二十五条 总经理对董事会负责，行使下列职权： 

Article 125 The manager shall be responsible for the Board of Directors, 

exercising the following authorities： 

（一）主持公司的经营及管理工作，组织和实施董事会决议； 

(1) Presiding over the production operation management of the 

Company, organizing the implementation of the decision hereof;

[...]

the senior managers; 

（八）决定公司高级管理人员以外的其他经理的工资、奖励及福

利方案； 

(8) Working out the wages, bonus and benefits package of the other 

managers except the senior managers; 

（九）公司章程或董事会授予的其他职权。 

(9) Other authorities authorized by the AOA or the Board of Directors.  

第一百二十六条 以下文件或协议： 

Article 126 All documents and agreements that: 

（一）对公司的销售、收入、利润、财务或财务状况有重大影响

的； 

(1) are material to the sales, revenues, profits, finances or financial 

condition of Company; or 

（二）金额不超过 1,500 万元人民币的交易或协议； 

(2) are in respect any transaction having a value up to RMB 15,000,000

[...]

opinions of its labor union and employee’ representative committee. 

第一百三十一条 总经理应制订总经理工作细则，报董事会批准后

实施。 

Article 131 The particulars of the management prescribed by the 

general manager shall be implemented after the approval from the Board of 

Directors. 

第一百三十二条 总经理工作细则包括下列内容： 

Article 132 The particular of management shall include the followings: 

（一）总经理会议召开的条件、程序和参加的人员； 

(1) Convention condition, procedures and the attending personnel in the 

manager conference; 

（二）总经理、副总经理及其他高级管理人员各自具体的职责及

其分工； 

(2) Responsibilities and division of labor of the manager and other top